
St Mary’s Anglican Girls’ School is an approved school to 
accept Full Fee Paying Overseas Students (FFPOS). 
Normal rules of entry will apply and the offering of a place 
at the School is dependent upon the student complying 
with all academic requirements. Age compatibility with 
fellow students in the same school year is necessary.

REGISTRATION FEE
A non-refundable fee of $120 to cover clerical and 
administration costs is payable when a child’s name is 
registered at the school.

ENDOWMENT FEE
A non-refundable Endowment Fee (equal to 25% of the 
Year 7 annual tuition fee) is payable upon acceptance of an 
offer of a place at the school. The fee for 2021 is $6,150 
payable in full upon acceptance of a place at the School. A 
reduced fee of 15% of the Year 7 annual tuition fee is 
granted for the second sister and no fee is charged for the 
third or subsequent sisters.

HEALTH INSURANCE FEE
A visa-length cover fee is payable at the time of accepting a 
place at the School and prior to the issue of the 
Confirmation of Enrolment for Visa Application purposes. 
The school will organise Overseas Student Health Cover 
with AHM.

TUITION FEE
The Tuition Fee for 2022 is A$36,890 and is payable in two 
parts. The first AU$18,445 is to be paid by 27 January and 
the remaining AU$18,445 is to be paid by 19 July 2022.

BOARDING FEE
The Boarding Fee for 2022 is A$27,570 and is payable in 
two parts. The first A$13,785 is to be paid by 27 January 
and the remaining A$13,785 is to be paid by 19 July 2022.

ADDITIONAL CHARGES PER ANNUM
Certificate 3 Design Fundamentals (VET) (Yr 1) Year 11 $250

Certificate 2 Sport & Recreation (VET) Year 11 $250

Certificate 3 Design Fundamentals (VET) (Yr 2) Year 12 $250

Certificate 3 Sport & Recreation (VET) Year 12 $250

Marine Science Year 9

Marine Science Year 10 $320

Marine and Maritime Studies Year 11

Marine and Maritime Studies Year 12 $550

Outdoor Education Year 10 $675

EXTRA SUBJECTS
The following optional subjects are also subject to a charge:  
Music – piano, percussion, voice, guitar, flute, oboe, 
clarinet, bassoon, saxophone, trumpet, baritone, trombone, 
tuba, french horn, violin, viola, cello and double bass.
Additional activities: barista course and tennis coaching.

ENGLISH
If additional English language assistance is required, an extra 
charge will be applied. This fee is determined after 
consideration of each student’s needs in this area.

PERSONAL INFORMATION
Information is collected during your enrolment in order to 
meet our obligations under the ESOS Act and the National 
Code 2018, and to ensure student compliance with the 
conditions of their visas and their obligations under 
Australian immigration laws generally. The authority to 
collect this information is contained in the Education 
Services for Overseas Students Act 2000, the Education 
Services Providers (Full Fee Overseas Students) 
Registration Act 1991 and the National Code of Practice 
for Providers of Education and Training to Overseas 
Students 2018.
Information collected about you during your enrolment can 
be provided, in certain circumstances, to the Australian 
Government and designated authorities and, if relevant, the 
Tuition Protection Service and the ESOS Assurance Fund 
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Manager. In other instances information collected during 
your enrolment can be disclosed without your consent 
where authorised or required by law.

FEES AND CHARGES
The Board of Governors reserves the right to alter fees and 
charges during the year, should changing economic 
circumstances warrant this to be done.

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL
A full term’s notice in writing must be given to the 
Principal before the withdrawal of a current student from 
the School, including at the end of a year. In the event of 
such notice not being given, the refund policy as detailed 
at the bottom of the page shall apply.
Conditions for transfers from the boarding house to the 
day school are as above in relation to the boarding fees.
Remission of boarding and tuition fees because of 
absences due to illness or for any other reason will be 
granted only in exceptional circumstances.

CHANGES TO RESIDENTIAL STATUS
Any changes to a student’s residential status must be in 
place prior to 1 July 2022, to be eligible for residential fee 
rates for the remainder of the year.

STUDENT ACCOMMODATION
All students are required to be living with either their 
parents, adult family members of their parents’ age or 
residing in the boarding house at all times during the school 
terms. Other homestay arrangements are not acceptable.

TEXTBOOKS AND STATIONERY
Booklists are sent to all parents and are available on the 
Parents’ Portal. These items are obtainable from December 
2021 at Campion, 751 Marshall Road, Malaga or 28 Kembla 
Way, Willetton. Alternatively, they can be purchased via the 
internet at www.campion.com.au; the St Mary’s password is 
4XD3.
Second-hand texts can be purchased through use of the 
online trading platform - Sustainable School Shop: 
www.sustainableschoolshop.com.au

FURTHER INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE  
ON APPLICATION

REASON FOR REFUND NOTIFICATION PERIOD REFUND

Student’s application for a student 
visa unsuccessful

There is no time frame for you to apply 
for a refund if your visa application is 
unsuccessful

Full refund (less maximum of 5% or $250, whichever is the lesser, 
for administrative expenses).

Student with a student visa 
withdraws

More than ten weeks before semester/
Education Service commences

Full refund (less maximum of 10% or $1,000, whichever is the 
lesser, for administrative expenses).

More than four weeks and up to ten 
weeks before semester / Education 
Service commences

70% of a semester’s tuition and boarding fees (less maximum of 10% 
or $1,000, whichever is the lesser, for administrative expenses).

Four weeks or less before semester / 
Education Service commences

40% of a semester’s tuition and boarding fees (less maximum of 10% 
or $1,000, whichever is the lesser, for administrative expenses).

After semester / Education Service 
commences and during first four weeks

30% of a semester’s tuition and boarding fees (less maximum of 10% 
or $1,000, whichever is the lesser, for administrative expenses).

After the fourth week No refund is applicable. The unused Health Cover will be refunded 
(less a charge of $250 for administrative expenses).

The School withdraws the offer  
of a place

Before or after semester / Education 
Service commences

Full refund. The provider default provisions of the Commonwealth 
ESOS Act 2000 apply.

The School withdraws a student 
because the student has seriously 
breached international student 
visa conditions or provider’s rules

After semester/Education Service 
commences

No refund of the semester’s tuition and boarding fees and not less 
than 40% of fees applicable to a subsequent semester.

NOTE:
1.	 All requests for refunds are to be made in writing to the Enrolments’ Registrar.
2.	 Refunds are calculated using a semester as the unit of time. A student withdrawing in Semester 1, ten weeks or more before the commencement  

of Semester 2, would receive a full refund of Semester 2 tuition and boarding fees, less $1,000 for administrative expenses.
3.	 This agreement, and the availability of complaints and appeals process, does not remove the right of the student to take action under Australia’s 

consumer protection laws. Further information can be found at www.aei.gov.au.
4.	 St Mary’s Anglican Girls’ School’s dispute resolution processes do not circumscribe a student’s right to pursue other legal remedies.


